9 annually in excess of an aggregate of $1,200.00 as per diem

10 and expenses; provided further, that if any member appointed

11 to this board shall be a member of the Legislature, he shall

12 not receive any compensation other than traveling expenses one

13 thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200). The board shall have

14 the right to adopt such rules and regulations as may be

15 reasonably necessary to carry out the effect and purposes of

16 this chapter."

17 Section 4. The Governor, the Commissioner of

18 Agriculture and Industries, and the Director of Finance shall